

No. 45374-6-II  
(Consolidated Case)

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ZYION D. HOUSTON-SCONIERS,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 12-1-04161-1  
The Honorable John Hickman, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT HOUSTON-SCONIERS

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|             |   |    |
|-------------|---|----|
| <b>I.</b>   | <b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....   | 1  |
| <b>II.</b>  | <b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....  | 1  |
| <b>III.</b> | <b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....  | 3  |
|             | A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....  | 3  |
|             | B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....  | 5  |
| <b>IV.</b>  | <b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....   | 13 |
|             | A. THE ADMISSION OF JAMES WRIGHT’S STATEMENT AS AN<br>EXCITED UTTERANCE VIOLATED HOUSTON-SCONIERS’<br>CONFRONTATION RIGHTS BECAUSE THE STATEMENT<br>WAS TESTIMONIAL AND BECAUSE WRIGHT DID NOT<br>TESTIFY AT TRIAL AND WAS NEVER SUBJECT TO CROSS-<br>EXAMINATION. .... | 13 |
|             | B. THE STATE FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE<br>TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT<br>HOUSTON-SCONIERS ASSAULTED AXSAULIS GUICE OR<br>THAT HOUSTON-SCONIERS WAS ARMED WITH A<br>FIREARM WHEN HE CONSPIRED TO COMMIT ROBBERY.....                             | 19 |
|             | 1. <i>The State failed to prove that Axsaulis Guice<br/>feared imminent bodily injury because Guice<br/>never testified that she was afraid, and no<br/>rational juror could infer from Guice’s testimony<br/>or behavior that she in fact felt any fear.</i> .....     | 20 |
|             | 2. <i>The State failed to prove a connection between<br/>the firearm and the crime of conspiracy, and<br/>therefore failed to prove that Houston-Sconiers<br/>was armed with a firearm during the commission<br/>of that offense.</i> .....                             | 22 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| C. REPEATED INSTANCES OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DENIED HOUSTON-SCONIERS HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.....   | 25 |
| D. THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO CONSIDER HOUSTON-SCONIERS’ ABILITY TO PAY BEFORE IMPOSING DISCRETIONARY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS CONSTITUTES A SENTENCING ERROR THAT MAY BE CHALLENGED ON DIRECT APPEAL. ....  | 34 |
| 1. <i>The record fails to establish that the trial court actually took into account Houston-Sconiers’ financial circumstances before imposing discretionary LFOs.</i> .....   | 34 |
| 2. <i>Houston-Sconiers challenge to the LFO order is ripe for review.</i> .....   | 38 |
| 3. <i>Because the record does not expressly demonstrate the sentencing court would have imposed the LFOs had it undertaken the required considerations, the remedy is remand.</i> .....   | 46 |
| E. REVERSAL AND REMAND IS REQUIRED UNDER <u>MLLER V. ALABAMA</u> BECAUSE HOUSTON-SCONIERS WAS TRIED AS AN ADULT WITHOUT A DECLINE HEARING AND NO CONSIDERATION WAS GIVEN AT SENTENCING TO THE FACT THAT HE WAS A JUVENILE AT THE TIME THE OFFENSES WERE COMMITTED. .... | 47 |
| F. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE FIREARM ENHANCEMENTS.....   | 48 |
| <b>V. CONCLUSION</b> .....  | 49 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### WASHINGTON STATE COURTS

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</u> ,<br>118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992) .....  | 19     |
| <u>In re Dependency of K.N.J.</u> ,<br>171 Wn.2d 568, 257 P.3d 522 (2011) ..... | 37     |
| <u>State v. Athan</u> , 160 Wn.2d 354, 158 P.3d 27 (2007) .....                 | 19     |
| <u>State v. Bah</u> , 164 Wn.2d, 739, 751, 193 P.3d 678 (2008) .....            | 39, 40 |
| <u>State v. Baldwin</u> , 63 Wn. App. 303, 818 P.2d 1116 (1991) .....           | 39     |
| <u>State v. Belgarde</u> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988) .....             | 27     |
| <u>State v. Bertrand</u> , 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011) .....          | 36     |
| <u>State v. Bobic</u> , 140 Wn.2d 250, 265, 996 P.2d 610 (2000) .....           | 23     |
| <u>State v. Boehning</u> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005) ..             | 27, 28 |
| <u>State v. Brown</u> , 162 Wn.2d 422, 173 P.3d 245 (2007) .....                | 22     |
| <u>State v. Chambers</u> , 176 Wn.2d 573, 293 P.3d 1185 (2013) .....            | 46     |
| <u>State v. Charlton</u> , 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978) .....              | 25, 26 |
| <u>State v. Claypool</u> , 111 Wn. App. 473, 45 P.3d 609 (2002) .....           | 35     |
| <u>State v. Curry</u> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992) .....                | 36     |
| <u>State v. Davenport</u> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984) .....           | 26     |
| <u>State v. Davis</u> , 177 Wn. App. 454, 311 P.3d 1278 (2013) .....            | 21     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <u>State v. Dent</u> , 123 Wn.2d 467, 869 P.2d 392 (1994) .....            | 24         |
| <u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003) .....         | 26, 27     |
| <u>State v. Easterlin</u> , 159 Wn.2d 203, 149 P.3d 366 (2006).....        | 22, 23     |
| <u>State v. Eckenrode</u> , 159 Wn.2d 488, 150 P.3d 1116 (2007).....       | 22         |
| <u>State v. Finch</u> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999) .....           | 25         |
| <u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn. App. 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) .....         | 44         |
| <u>State v. Hardesty</u> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....        | 20         |
| <u>State v. Hathaway</u> , 161 Wn. App. 634, 251 P.3d 253 (2011).....      | 45         |
| <u>State v. Henderson</u> , 100 Wn. App. 794, 998 P.2d 907 (2000)<br>..... | 27, 33     |
| <u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998) .....          | 20         |
| <u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991) .....          | 27         |
| <u>State v. Holt</u> , 119 Wn. App. 712, 82 P.3d 688 (2004) .....          | 23         |
| <u>State v. Hupe</u> , 50 Wn. App. 277, 748 P.2d 263 (1988).....           | 20         |
| <u>State v. Ish</u> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....              | 26         |
| <u>State v. Koslowski</u> , 166 Wn.2d 409, 209 P.3d 479 (2009)<br>.....    | 15-17, 18  |
| <u>State v. Lundy</u> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013)....           | 36, 39, 44 |
| <u>State v. Mahone</u> , 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999).....         | 44         |
| <u>State v. Mason</u> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007) .....           | 18         |
| <u>State v. McKenzie</u> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006) .....         | 31         |
| <u>State v. Monday</u> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011) .....          | 26         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>State v. Neslund</u> , 50 Wn. App. 531, 749 P.2d 725 (1988) .....     | 30     |
| <u>State v. Ohlson</u> , 162 Wn.2d 1, 168 P.3d 1273 (2007) .....         | 14     |
| <u>State v. Parker</u> , 132 Wn.2d 182, 937 P.2d 575 (1997) .....        | 46, 47 |
| <u>State v. Phillips</u> , 65 Wn. App. 239, 828 P.2d 42 (1992) .....     | 39     |
| <u>State v. Pugh</u> , 167 Wn.2d 825, 225 P.3d 892 (2009) .....          | 14     |
| <u>State v. Reed</u> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984) .....          | 29     |
| <u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....      | 19     |
| <u>State v. Smits</u> , 152 Wn. App. 514, 216 P.3d 1097 (2009).....      | 42     |
| <u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....      | 26     |
| <u>State v. Tyler</u> , 138 Wn. App. 120, 155 P.3d 1002 (2007).....      | 15     |
| <u>State v. Valencia</u> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010) ....      | 40, 41 |
| <u>State v. Varnell</u> , 162 Wn.2d 165, 170 P.3d 24, 26 (2007).....     | 23     |
| <u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008) .....         | 31     |
| <u>State v. Watt</u> , 160 Wn.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007) .....          | 18     |
| <u>State v. Ziegenfuss</u> , 118 Wn. App. 110, 74 P.3d 1205 (2003) ..... | 39     |

FEDERAL COURTS

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>Crawford v. Washington</u> ,<br>124 S. Ct. 1354, 541 U.S. 36, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004)..... | 13, 14 |
| <u>Davis v. Washington</u> ,<br>547 U.S. 813, 126 S. Ct. 2266, 165 L. Ed. 2d 224 (2006).....   | 14, 15 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <u>Estelle v. Williams</u> ,<br>425 U.S. 501, 96 S. Ct. 1691, 48 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1976) ..... | 25 |
| <u>Hardman v. Barnhart</u> , 362 F.3d 676 (10th Cir.2004).....                              | 37 |
| <u>Miller v. Alabama</u> ,<br>___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012) ..... | 47 |
| <u>United States v. McDonald</u> , 620 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1980) .....                       | 29 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| ER 803.....                              | 14     |
| RAP 10.1 .....                           | 48     |
| RCW 9.94A.533 .....                      | 22     |
| RCW 9.94A.753 .....                      | 35     |
| RCW 9A.28.040 .....                      | 23     |
| RCW 9A.36.021 .....                      | 20     |
| RCW 10.01.160 .....                      | 35, 42 |
| RCW 10.01.180 .....                      | 42     |
| RCW 10.82.090 .....                      | 42-43  |
| RCW 13.04.030 .....                      | 47     |
| US Const. Amd. VI.....                   | 13, 25 |
| US Const. Amd. XIV .....                 | 25     |
| Wash. Const. article I, section 22 ..... | 25     |

The Assessment and Consequences of Legal Financial  
Obligations in Washington State, Washington State Minority  
and Justice Commission (2008).....43, 45
